

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ASTROLABE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ARTHUR DAVID OLSON,
and PAUL EGGERT

Defendants.

Case No. 11-cv-11725-GAO

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS UNDER RULE 11**

Adam J. Kessel (BBO # 661,211)
Olivia T. Nguyen (BBO # 682,774)
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
One Marina Park Drive
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 542-5070 Telephone
(617) 542-8906 Facsimile

Of Counsel

Corynne McSherry (CA Bar # 221504)
Mitchell L. Stoltz (DC Bar # 978149)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Telephone: (415) 436-9333 x116
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

Attorneys for Defendants
Arthur David Olson and Paul Eggert

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Rule 11 Prohibits Frivolous and Factually Baseless Pleadings. 6

 II. Astrolabe’s Complaint Improperly Asserts Copyright in Historical Facts. 6

 III. Astrolabe Has No Factual Basis to Allege that
 Defendants Copied Any Protectable Expression. 9

 IV. An Award of Attorney Fees Will Make Defendants Whole and
 Deter Other Frivolous Claims of Copyright in Historical Facts. 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Azubuko v. MBNA Am. Bank</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2005) <i>aff'd</i> , 179 F. App'x 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1880).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Collins v. Walden</i> , 834 F. 2d 961 (11th Cir. 1987)	6, 10
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	10
<i>Cruz v. Savage</i> , 896 F.2d 626 (1st Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Feist Pubs., Inc. v. Rural Telephone Svc. Co., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Harper & Row v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	6
<i>McCarty v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D. Mass. 2010).....	9
<i>McCarty v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Mass. 2011).....	10
<i>Miller v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 1365 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Rosemont Enterprises, Inc. v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 366 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1966).....	7
<i>Silva v. Witschen</i> , 19 F.3d 725 (1st Cir. 1994).....	10
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 102(b)	6
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 passim
